## **TOWNSHIP OF READINGTON**

#### YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED:

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 148 "LAND DEVELOPMENT" OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF READINGTON WITH RESPECT TO FENCES AND WALLS

#### *Ordinance # 24-2023*

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Readington in the County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey, that the following amendments shall be made to Chapter 148, Article VI of the Land Use Ordinance of the Township of Readington, entitled "General Provisions" (additions are underlined thus; deletions are indicated -thus):

### **SECTION 1.** Section 148-52 Fences and walls

- <u>B.</u> On any lot in any district, no wall or fence shall be erected or altered so that said wall or fence shall be over four feet in height in side and front yards and seven feet in height <u>in side and</u> rear yards with the following provisions and exceptions:
- **SECTION 2.** All other language not specifically changed by this ordinance amendment shall remain in full force and effect.
- **SECTION 3.** The sections, subsections and provisions of this Ordinance may be renumbered as necessary or practical for codification purposes.
- **SECTION 4.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION 5.** If the provision of any article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause of this ordinance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder of any such article, section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause and, to this end, the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.
- **SECTION** 6. This ordinance is subject to review and recommendation of the Readington Township Planning Board in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40:55D-26 and N.J.S.A.40:55D-64 for consistency with the Master Plan. Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-15, the Clerk shall provide the required notice and a copy of the proposed ordinance to the Hunterdon County Planning Board and to the Clerks of all adjoining municipalities and any other required recipients at least 10 days prior to the date of the public hearing.
- **SECTION 7.** This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication in accordance with law and upon filing with the Hunterdon County Planning Board.

A TRUE COPY OF WHICH ORDINANCE IS PRINTED ABOVE WAS INTRODUCED AT THE MEETING OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE ON **SEPTEMBER 5, 2023** AND THAT IT IS THE INTENTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF READINGTON TO CONSIDER PASSAGE OF SAID ORDINANCE AT THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE TO BE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 509 ROUTE 523, WHITEHOUSE STATION, NEW JERSEY, ON **OCTOBER 2, 2023** AT 7:45 P.M. AT WHICH TIME AND PLACE, OR AT ANY TIME OR PLACE TO WHICH THE MEETING SHALL BE FROM TIME TO TIME ADJOURNED AN OPPORTUNITY WILL BE GIVEN TO ALL PERSONS WHO MAY BE INTERESTED THEREIN TO BE HEARD CONCERNING SAID ORDINANCE.

KARIN M PARKER, RMC MUNICIPAL CLERK